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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - BOSCO ET AL. v •. JERSh"Y CITY AND SMITH. 

JO~ BOSCO AND PATSY BOSCO,· and ) 
JERSEY CITY TAVERN OWNEHS ASS.OCIATION; 

Appellants, 

v. 

MUNICIPAL BOARD.OF ·ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
CONTROL OF THE CITY OF IBRSEY CITY, 

· AND MARIE AGNES SMI1I1H, t/a SMITTY'S 
TAVERN,. 

Respondents. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

. ) 
----..... ---·------... ------... -~ ---------------·---

·-. 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
A.ND ORDER 

James. F. McGovern, Jr., Esq., Attorney for Appellants. 
Ezra L. Nolan, Esq., by F-ranci s M. Mcinerney, Esq., Attorney for 

Respondent Municipal. Board. 
Johri J. Tynan, Esq., Attorney for. Re·spondent Marie Agnes Smith. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

ttThis is an appeal from the action of respondent Board whereby 
it granted respondent-licensee's application for a· place-po-place 
transfer of her plenary· retail consumption license C-345 from 
pr.emises 220 Newark Avenue to premises 577 Jersey Avenue, Jersey 
City. , · 

"Appellants set forth in their petition o_f appeal- that the action 
of the respondent Board was.erroneous in that, among other grounds, 
(a) the provisions of the pertinent local ordinance were violated; 
( b) the1-:ie is no public need convenient to necessity in the are a which~1 
could or would be satisfied ·by granting the application; (c) public 

·need and nece·ssity in the particular area is adequately served by 
~xisting outlets. 

·"The appeal was submitted pursuant -to Rule 8 of State Regulation 
No. 15 .on the stenographic transcript of the proceedings before the· 
issuing authority, the presentation of various exhibits, and add!~ion~l 

·testimony on behalf of appellants by· one of the landlords of premises. 
220 Newark ·Avenue. · .. 

"There was no erVidenca pres.anted below or ·at the appeal bearing 
concerning need.or·necessity for another_ liquor licensee in the area 
to suit public convenience, nor was there any evidence presented as · 
to the loca.tion o'f existine liquor outlets there. The issue prese-nted 
i·s confined to the determination whether the licensee was compelled 
to vacate. the Newarl{ Avenue premises and is, therefore, eligible -under 
the •hardship clause• of the local or~inanc~ to move within 500 feet 
._of her existing licensed. premiseso 

. - . . . . . 

. . "The respondent Board's resolu.ticm granting the transfer. merely 
recites that the applicant has conformed with a.11 requirement.s as , 
s-et fo~th in .Section 4 .of ~mended city ordinance adopted April -1_, 1941. 

,/ 
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11 Act11a.llyj the ordinapoe.in·effeot is No~ K-1112 ·adopted 

o'9tober s·:, 1937" 'as last amended June 1, 1954a 

·"Section 4 of such ordinance provides inter alia that no con-
. sumption l,i,c~nse, may be transferred. to<other premise8within 750 feet 
:··of p:t'em~ses. similarly licens~d .except that the Board may'· in its · 
dis~~etion, transfer a license to other premises vd thin five hlllldred 
(500) feet of the licensed premises to be vacated, if the licensee 
shall be compelled to vacate 'for any reason' . that in the opinion 
of the Board was not caused .by action on the part of the licenseee 

"Appellant Boscos' licens.ed premises are located at 553. Jersey 
Avenue w.ithin 750 feet of the proposed licensed pl'"'emises at 577 
Je rs<?y A v~nue. . The premises lmown as 220 Newark Avenue are wi'thin 
500 feet of 677 Jersey Avenu~,. Hence the transfer· in question· must· 
be governed by the 500-foot exception in the ordinance. 

"It appears herein that the respondent-licensee's lease for 
premises at 220 Newark Avenue.expired April 30, 1960. She remained 
in possession of such premises for at least a month thereafter as a 
monthly tenant and served notice upon the landlord that she wouilld. 
vacate the premises on June l,' 1960. The landlord· did not notify 
her to vacate .. or demand an exorbitant· increase in rent for renewal 
of th.e lease. C.f. Tube Bar,, Inc;, v. Commuters Bar, Inc.·, lS N .J. 
Super. 351 at Pe 356. The licensee simply had decided that she 
would not continue to occupy the premi,ses under any conditions be­
caus.e her business was being operated at a loss. .This is evidenced 
by the statement of counsel for the licensee-at the hearing on the 
application for transfer held on May 3, 1960, before the respondent. 
Board: Y•=owe ~re losing money and we have already given notice td 
the landlord at 220 Newa1"'k Ave·nue . that we will vacate the premises 
regardles.s. as to what decision is made here, because we can't con~ 
tinue'· tJ.tls wayo .. ~HH(- The actual request is because of hardship.' 
George s.mi th, speaking for the licensee, .stahed: 'We are going 
to move o'ut anyway.' Counsel for the licensee thereafter stated: 
.f.,.. ~ The lease has expired, and we have given him notice that no 
matter what the Board says we are going to vacate on June 1. We 
have too' 

I 

. "Since the comprehensive phrase 1 for any reason' appears to 
. be the standard by which the Board may formulate an opinion governing 
·its action, it becomes .necessary to determine from the facts in the 
in$tant case tr re~sonable cause existed for the Board's decisiono 

11 It is per.fectly clear that the respondent-licensee's inability 
to opera~e the licensed business profitably· cannot · for.m the . basis o:r 
a finding -that' thereby the licensee was compelled to v~cate for any 
reason not aaused by any action on the part of the li·ce·nsee, .. • The 
,entire design of_ the distance-between-premises ordinance wquld be 
set for naught if the licensee could transfer his license ~nywhere 
within 500 feet of his licensed premises merely on the basis tha:t .he 
co11ld do better business at the netrf location. Under much srluhilar 
circumstances in a case involving the· representat:ton that operation 
of the licensed busines~ at the former premises was conducted at a 
loss with· the prospect of much better business at the proposed new 
location, it was said in Cooperstein v. Elizabeth, Bulletin 1098, 
Item 1: 

f{H~-l~ It is a s,ettle d principle that, in a conflict 
between private interests and the interests .of the· 
communi-ty at la.rge·, the latter must pre,vail. 
Pasquale v. •renafl;t:, Bulletin 1012, Item l; 

. Weiss v •.. Newark, Bulletin 1079, Item 7. 
~HH(- _A local issuing authority has no jurisdiction 
to issue or transfer a license in violation of a 



local:-- o;rdinance. Moschera v~ Plumst.ed; Bulletin 
_ 107

1
5; :~tem 8; Higgins. v·.-._-Eli zab·eth, Bulle_tin 1981', 

Item 5;. of. Jersey Cfpy Retail Liquor Dealers Assn.a" -­
et al.~. ·Jersey· City and Dal Rot~, Inc., .Bulletin.·.·_ 
976, Item -4, aff'd. 28 N.J. Super. 246 (Super. Ct~·;,·_:·· 
/(pp_ •. 'Div. 1953') • ' . . 
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' .. . . 

"Hence, for the reasons abov-e stated I recommend that 1 an order·. 
be entere:d reversing the action o:f respondent Board whe:reby it 
granted the. transfer. ,~f. the llcens~ in _question.-: 

- · 11 The 1-959-60,licensing, year is to expire sho:r;'tly ···e:nd. respondent•·_ 
·licensee has filed; and 'there ·is· presently pending, her application . · 
.for-renewal for the 1960-61 licensing year at the 220 Newe.rkAvenue prem 
·:_i~e.~.•-"· -.. with:;-.tha. reversa_l of the transfer, the respo:r:ident-licensee 

r.continues to };lave the status or a licensee at such premises until ·the 
>expiration Bf' such license_ on June- 30, 1960•" 

Pursuant ta. the pr·ovisions of Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 
15, 1 written exceptions to the Hearer's Repor.t and written argument 
with respect thereto were fi·led with me by the· attorney for respondent 

>'.licensee,; with which the attorney for respondent Board oqncurred, and 
·wr:ltten answering argument was filed with me by the attorney for 
appellants. · 

;Havi'ng carefully considered the entire record, including the 
evidence, exhibits,· Hearer's Report and exceptions and .answering · 
argument·s pertaining thereto., ·I concur in the concl'usions of the 
Hearer and adopt them as my conclusions herein, l;lhd shall ·,reverse 
the action of the r.espondent .Municipal Board.· · 

Accordingly,. it is, on this 27th day of July 1960, 

ORDERED that the action of the ~espondent Municipal Board~ in 
grant.ing ·the tr-ansfler i~ question, be and the same .is hereby reve.rsed.-

WILLIAM ·HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - MELSTAN COHPORATlON v. RANDOLPH. _ 

- MELSTAN CORPORATION 1 t/a THE SALEM, ) 

Appellant, · 

v •. 

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE. TOW.NSHIP. 
OF RANDOLPH, 

Respondent. 

------------~-~-----~--------~---------

) 

l 
) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 

·AND ORDER',. 

Paul Colviri, E:sq., Attorney· r"or· Appellant. 
Y01.mg and S~ars, Esqs., by Harry L. Sears, Esq., Attorneys· .. 

· for Respondent •. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the followtn:g Rep.ort ·herein.: . 

, . "This is -an' appeal from the action of respondent,· on January 
·25, 1960,, whereby.it suspended appellant's license· for .ten days, 
00nnnenoing'at·2:00-a..m.,· March 7; 1960. The suspension was 1~~9sed 
after respondent heard testimpny in disciplinary proceedings. a.s· a )· 
reSu.lt of which it found appellant guilty of a charge a·11eging tbat 
on oc'tober 17, 1959 it t30ld·, served .and delivered and· allowed,, ,' 
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.. . pel'rni tted and .s~f;f.~)?ed th.e sale; s~rvice and deli v-ery tor and .. 
. c .. on~~pPion of :a+-colJ,o_lic· _beverages by. a minor, in violation··o.r 
: Rule l of State Regul~tion Noll 2Qe ·_Appellant rs licensed prein!s.es 
are located on ·South Salem Streetjl RandG>~ph Township, Dover, N·ew 
Jersey. . · · · . 

. -"Upon. the filing of the ap1»ea.l·, an order was entered by ithe 
·n1rec, t;or .on F"~bruary -16, ·. 1~60 staying respondent' s 1 order of :suspension 
until entry ·:Pf. a ·f~tf1e·r order hereini). RoSt> 33:1-31~ 

1°!n its· petition of appeal, appellant alleges that the action 
.:pr p~sp.onQ.e.nt _·w.af1 err.oneoq~.· for the :following rea·sons: · 

. . . 

'.f\.·,.. A .member .of the connni ttee, one Sol Me·sser is 
.·directly or indirectly. c.opnected with a liquor. 
J,J.,c.,ep._se :is sued by the respondent e ·said· connni ttee­
·Pt.ta.?l heard the ev:ldence but did. not. vote, nor was· 
he· present when the vote· was oas-t. ·This obje.ction 

- is. r~ised to _pres.erve- appellant's right to .comply 
:¥f'- th. the rµ.les an-d- ~egulations of the Alcoho·lic 
Beverag~ eontrol Boa~d~ . . 

B~ ·i'he _verdict is against the weight of the evidence. 
In pa.rticular, lt was testif'ied that the said.minor 

;,"was a~oompanied by an adult,;' that the adult did not 
, .. -~uy ·any bever~ge for the minor directly or indirectly; 
that the said·mi~or in the absence of the adult im-

- puls_ively seized a bottle of beer ·belonging to the 
-~JJ .. µ)..t e - . -

e .. 'l'~t tbe finding of guilty is predicated upon an 
µIlreasonaole interpretation of the rule$ o.f the; 
··•icoh~lic Beverag~·Cdntrol Board~ · · 

. lh ~h~t a reading of ·the statutes and regulations 
g9v.ern;tng the sale to minors does not support ·E.l 

; .eo.nvi,ction where it 1$ establisned that' the licen~ee 
made a bona fide ·sale to an adult,· and that the adult 
neither participated, nor in any way, acceded to any · 
peque~t or :demand of the minor for alcoholic ·' 
beve.r~ge ;· and that the mirio1"' s action was such as 
c.ou+P. not be cont~olled •. w · • 

. -"The ,~n,s.wer filed by respondent state-s that the matter was duly . 
c~nsidered· on the evidence presented to the Township Committee and_ 
.t·h,at the' de'termination as render.ed was oons_istent with the weight 
of the evidenge. adduced11 · 1 

"Tne appe.~l w~s }:ieard de novo pursuant to Rule · 6. o:f S.tate 
Regulat.ion No. +5$ 

' • l, 

"At t;he hearin,g herein, res-p.o.n¢le.nt presented an .ABC agent, 
the. rqin,o:r !·n question, his ad\llt companion and appellant's -bartender 
(is, 1 ts'. wi 1;ne.sses • 

"An .A.BC eigent testified s1J;bstantially as follows:· On :October 
1,7, +959, shortly after midnight., he and another agent entered 
appe;ilent •·s licensed premises~ .. 'rh~'Y observ·ed that _a~out 70 to· 80 
persof.\S ·were there. and three ·men were tending bar and one ··~wa+ tress, 
W.~::J on duty outsid_e the bar. At about 1: 00 a .m. the agents · 
observet:l. a· ma.l'e .. who_ app.eared to b~ 18 _or 19. years. old,. later 

.:Lden.tified ~.s Robert -.--, in the reai~ of the premises with his 
elbow· on the fre.:mewo1,kof a booth·whe-r.e a couple was seated. ·At 

: about "1:2,,Q a'~m• the agents ·obse~v~d an adult oompan;i.611 '(21 yea1-as 
·~,.of! age) .-~come. to. where the . minor»· was. s.t.andi ng,. eng_age ip a short 
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conversation and then procee)d to the bar where he· purchased two. 
twelve-ounce bottles of beer from a bartender, later identified 
as John McLean" The adult brought these two bottles of beer to ·:the 
,booth, retained one of the bottles and placed the other near Hebert's 
elbowo Robert took this bottle in his hand, then placed it to his 
lipse One .of the agents then accosted Robert, walked with him to 

.another location in the licensed premises and there was joined by the 
other agent. Upon being asked his age, Robert at first said that he 
was 21, but shortly afterwards admitted that he was only 18 years 
of age. The bottle of beer which was taken from Robert was minus two 
or three ounces of beer. i 

"Robert's adult companion testified that he and Robert were 
at appellant's licensed premises at about 10:30 p.m. on· October 16, 
1959 and sat ·at the bare While at the bar, he drank beer and 
Robert drank coca cola; that at about 12:00 a.m. or perhaps later, 
he and Robert went to the booth where two of their friends were 
s.eated; that other persons were also seated there; that Robert 
remained there in conversation with their friends while he danced 
from time to timet; that he purchase two bottles of beer from McLean, 
walked to the vicinity of the booth and placed the beer on top of the ,; 
table; that· he ppured. a drink of beer· into a· glass, drank the beer 
and then went to the dance floor; that he purchased both bottles for 
his consumption; that when he came back from the dance floor the 
agents had already disclosed their identities to Robe:bt; that he 
purchased two bottles of beer because the bar was crowded and it 
took some- time to get waited on. 

"Robert rbestif'ied that he was 18 years of age at the time, his 
'.birthday being August 11, 1941; that he entered appellant's premises 
at 10:00 or 10:30 p.m.. October 16, 1959; that he and his adult 
companion had no trouble finding seats at the bar; that he and his 
companion sat at the bar for about three hours and he drank coke 
throughout; that then as they were le13.ving the premises, they 
stopped at a booth to talk with some friends and he was there for 
about a half' hour, during which period he informed his adult 
companion that he wanted to leave for home and it was at this time 
that the adult went to the bar and returned with the two bottles 
of. beer, placed them in the booth on the table top, poured' a glass, 
took a drink and went back to the dance f.loor; that during the 
adult's absence, he picked up one of the bottles with the intention 
of taking a drink, placed the bottle to his lips and was interrupted 
by the ABC agents before he. had a chance t9 take , a swal·low· bf 'the 
beer; that he did. not make any comment to the adult at the delay in 
leaving by reason of the adult's purchase of the two bottles of beer. 

"John McLean, the bartender, testified that he recalled serving 
the adult and the minor with the aforesaid drinks and that he did not 
serve anything but coke to Robert because he appeared to be a minor; 
that the minor and his companion sat at the bar for a few hours; 
that thereafter, after they left the bar,- he sold two bottles of 
beer to the adult .without asking for whom they were ~ntended and 
that it did not occur to him that th~ other beer might be for the 
young ,t:ellow who was too young to be served. 

"Counsel for appellant did not present any witnesses on·l-,the 
licensee's behalf but, instead, moved for dismissal of the charge 
on the ground that there· is -considerable doubt that there was any 
sale, directly or indirectly, to Hobert; that it was an impulsive 
a.ct by him and, at most, he.merely brought the bottle to his lips, 
but there is no definitive evidence that he took a drink therefromG 

"The basic design of the ra-gulation referred to in the charge 
is to impose upon a licensee strict responsibility for any sale, 
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. serv1~·e or "de"l;ivery:>to_o.l'' ··c.o:ns:~pt-ion:·.or .. :: .. aic·ohoii'o· bev.erag~s~ fbt":"a 
m~nor whl.ch t~e licensee ha~.· a. reasonable· opportunity to ·pre·vent-. 
I~lus.trative examples· of the_ extent. to which a_ lic.ens.ee has .~:·b.een-

.:_ l1eld. ac~oun~·able ._ar~ where·. ~lie ).icense_e p;rov1des .. :an ·:extra ·glass so 
_tha ... t. a 0'1S·tome~· may ·give _b~·er ·to a niinorf or.· s~-rv.es ·liquor. ~t·"enipty 
p~aoes ·.at; a table where 1.t-: m~y. be. int_ende·d for minors•·. or· serves· two 
t.wo drinks "no one erson at the bar. when the . s·econd ~rson who .is: not · 
~t the· bar may be· ·a minor•·. Under- hese ~d -oomparab e c· ·rcums 4nc·es 
a licensee's .. only· _safe an.d proper· _course :ts_· to take every r~·a.sbnabie'. 
preoauti9n. to prevent a minor· :.tJrom· ob.taining .or' consuming alooholi_c· . 
beverages 011- the licens~d ··premises. Re Rogo.f.f·,· Bulletin -836·, I·tem 2. · 

. "It·-. is. ccystal. ctear· in" the .instant. cas.e that Robert had. a ·bottle 
of beer in his ha~d intending to drink· the beer, and, in fao"t, had 
_swallowed· t~o or thre~·oiinces thereof. Under the case cited above,· 
the evidence ·here.in would: appear to be sufficient. to establish an . 
indirect sal_e to. the· minor and, in any event, is sufficient' to. sustain 
that poa']tion of the. charge· which _alleges that. ·the licensee permitted - . 
co.Iisti.mpt-ion) of an alcciholic<·beverage ·by ··the minor on its licensed. 
·p~emises. Re: 0 t Byrne, Bulletin 13+1, .Item 8.· 

"The vital element to be considered is whether the bartender 
-could have.-taken_ ariy means- to-prev.en~:~obe-r~_from obt.aining the. 
bottle --or beer. ·The bartender· knew thB. t both the adult and the-
minor .had been. together. all evening. When delivering the two bottles 
_of. beer,- td .the. adult; the bartender di.d not· ask any questions and, · 
he.nee,. could reasoria.bly assume that some.one o_ther than. the adult was . · 
to. have the second bottle of. beer~ Neverthe·less, -the barten:der di.d 
not insist upon such other. person coming.to the.bar or arrange to 
have a.n9ther emp~oyee folld~1 the.adult to ma~e _certain the . beer would.· 
not be made availabe .to tihe minor. Robert was not a stranger who 
ha4 obtained the- beer surrept"itiously,·but had been the adult•s. 
companion __ all. evening •. The particular circum~tances may have in­
flueri.ce.d trhe respondent -to suspend the license- for a .shorter period, 

. than that usually_ imposed in the c~se of an· 18-year.;.old ·minor, 
. but it.·se.ems clear to me that the licensee is guilty o_f the charge. 
for the :r·easpns abov·e statedo. 

nt cone J.ude that .·app-eJ.larit has ra'.ile d to sustain the 
"_burden resting upon hi_m to· establish that respondent's action 
·was erroneous. Rule 6 of State Regulati"on No •. 15. I therefore 

reconmiend that the motion be denied, that ·the licensee b_e found 
guilty ~f the "charge, and tp.a.t. an orde:r be entered affirming the· · 
action of respondent, -vacating the orde1~ entered herein on · 
February 16, 1960 and fixing .. the e~fec.tive dates for the ten-day 
suspension impqsed by respondent." -· 

No ex~epttons. to the ·Hearer.•s Report were-_filed within ·the 
time limited .'by RUle 14 of State Regulation No. l.5. 

. . 

. Having caref'u:Liy consid.ered the facts and circi..un$t'ances 
herein, r concur in the Hearer• s findings and conclusions that 
the motion. to" dismiss ·the proceedi:q.gs should be deni~d; that the 
respondent's action :ihi..~finding . appellant guilty of' the charge is 

- nmt errone~us,--an(l the appeal be dismissed, and hereby adopt his 
·recommendations J;.o .. · that effecto 

. . . . . 

· Acc.ording1y ~· it is, on this_ 27th day. of .July, l9SO., . 

ORDEHED that the action.of respondent Township Committee be 
and ·the. same --is hereby affirmed; and it is fu;rther 

·,. .ORPERED t.hat the ten-day suspension he·retofore imposed by 
. re:spondet;l:t be and the same is hereby restored and reinstated 

·. ~:.agS:ln:·,s'.t::.d~he -.-license ·held b~1 appellant for premises on, South· 
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Salem Street, Handolph 1rovmship, Dover, .. to commend'e at: 2:00 a..m., 
Monday, August s, 1960, anµ terminate at 2:00 a.r.n., Thursday, 
August lt_1, 1960., 

WILLIAM HOWrn DAvrs 
DIREC~:OH 

3. APPELLAJ.1E DECISIONS - MELSTA:N C 0 HPO HNrI ON v. ·RANDOLPH - SUSPENSION 
POS'l1PONED. I 

MELSTAN COHPORNrION, 
t/a rrHE SALEM 

Appellant, 

v. 

TOWNSHIP c OMr!IrrrTEE OF 'n-rn 
TOWNS HIP O:B1

• RANDOLPH, 

.Respondent. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
ORDER 

Paul Colvin, Esq., Attorney for·Appellant-petitioner. 
Young and Sears, Esqs., by Harry L. Sears, Esq., Attorneys fo1-s 

.H.es-pondent"' 

BY THE DIH.ECTOR: 

On July 27, 1960, I entered an order he:reiri afi'irming the 
action.of Pespondent and reinstatinB the ten-day suspension imposed 
by respondent to commence at 2 a.m. Monday, August B, 1960, and 
to ter·minate at 2 a.m •. rrhursday, August 18, 1960. 

Appellant has filed with me a verified petition requesting a 
postponement of said suspension. 'l1he pt=>ti ti on sets forth that, 
prior to the receipt of a copy of tne aforesaid order, appellant 
had entered into a- contract with an .Agency in New YoPk to provide 
entertainment at its pr'emlses from August. 9-·;to September 4 at a 
substantial cost, and states that a cancellation of said ·contract 
will work a great hardship. upon petitioneP. It appears to my 
satisfaction that appellant's premises a·re operated on a year­
round basis. Sufficient reason appe~r-ing for the granting of 
appellant's ·request, 

It is, on this 3rd day of August 1960, 

ORDEHED that the ten-day suspension, instead of conunencing 
at 2 a.m. Monday, August 8, 1960,, shall, in lieu thereof, ,,commence· 
at 2 a.m. Tuesday, September 6, 1960, and terminate at 2 a.m. 
Friday, September 16, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIREC'rOR 
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4e DISCIPLINARY PHOCREDINGS -:- ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOH 25. DAYS, LESS 5 FOH PLEA. 

Ih the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

GUIDO TvtATRAXIA AND CASPER MATRAXIA 
338-342 Franklin Avenue 
Belleville, N. Jc 

Holders of .Plenary Retail Consumption 

) 

) 

) 

License C-40, issued by the Board of ) 
??~ssioners of the City of Belleville~ 
~~~~~-------------------------------------Defendant-licensee$, Pro se~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

William F. Wood, Esq11, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DI REC TOH: 

Defendants pleaded ~ vult to a charge alleging that they 
possessed.on their licensed premises alcoholic beverages in bottles 
bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents, in 
violation of Rule 27 of State Regulatio:p. No. 20. 

On June 16, 1960, an ABC agent tested defendants' open stock 
of liquor and s~ized a number of bottles for further tests by the 
Division chemist~ Subsequent analysis by the chemist disclosed that. 
the contents of five of said bottles varied substantially in solids 
and acids from the contents of genuine bottles of the labelad brands. 

By wa.y of miti·gation defendants have submitted a statement 
wh;lch I have· carefully read, together with the file in the case and 
the report of the agent. However, I do not find any extenuating ' .. ·'· __ 
circumstances in this. case which wouJ..d impeL_me to impose less than 
the minimum penalty in cases of this kind. 

Defendants, as partners, have no prior adjudicated record. 
However, when the license was held by Leon Citarella and Guido 
Matraxia it was·suspended by the local ·issuing authority .for 
five days, effective June 24, 1951, for sale to minors. Since 
this dissimilar violation occurred more than five' years ago., it 
will· not be ·considered in fixing the penalty herein. Re Grande & 
Sc~ipani, Bulletin 1309, Item 7o I shall suspend defendants' 
license for twenty-five days (the minimum penalty imposed in 11 refill" 
cases. involving five bottles)~· Re C. & D Tavern A ·Cor • ) , 
Bulletin 1339, Item 3. Five days will be remit ed fo·r the plea 
entered herein, leaving a. net suspe;nsion of twenty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 22nd day of July 1960, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-40, issued 
by ·the Board of Commissioners of the City of Belleville to Guido 
Matraxia and Casper Matraxta, for premises 338-342 Pranklin Ailenue, 
Belleville, be and tho same is hereby suspended for twenty (20)· days, 
commencing at 2 a.m. Friday, July 29,. 1960, and terminating at 
2 a.m. Thursday, August 18, 1960e 

WILLIAM.HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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'. 
·5~· D_ISC!PLINARY PHOCEEPINGS - SALES. ·ro MINOBS- ~ MJTIGATING C:(ROUM*"" 

STANCES ' ..... L'ICENSE SUSPEI~DED F10R .15 DAY$., : LESS ·Q FOR· J'JJEA• . 

In ·the Matter of .Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

.GOLD CO.RPO RATION · 
t/a KENDALL LANES· 
Lincoln Highway (also known·as Hwyo #27) 
South Brunaw:f.ok Township 

·.) 

) 

) 

) 

) . 

) 

) 

. : CONOLU~J,:oN·s., · ·· 
AND 01RDER 

PO #3550,·Fr~klin Park, N. Js 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-3 (for the 1959~60 and 
1960-61 licensing·years), issued b.y 
the Township Committ·ea of South · 
Brunswick Township.-. 

. ' . ' . . 

-------~-------------------~---~·----------~ Jlilentz~ Goldman, Spitzer & ·Sills, Esqs., by Warren w, Wlllentz, . 
.. . . ·Esq:•·$ , Attorneys. for .Defendant-lioenS.ee. · 
ltdward F. ·Ambposa, Esq .• , Appearing f'o;r ·the Divi~ion o;f A~cQhoi~~ 

~average Control. · · 
' . 

BX THE DIRECTOR:. 

. . Defendant pleaded non vult ·to a .charge -alleg~ng ~bat· ~-~ .. 
directly or· indirectly sord,~ved and del,ivered alooh~l1¢ · 

· ... 

1 .: • 

b\everages to two minors ·and ·perm! tted the col)sumption Qf. ~uollr · 
bev_erages by said minors in ·an~ upon lts licens~d p!'emis~s1. in,. 
violation of Rule l of State Regulation ?Jo. ~o. ·: -. · ·. · 

.. " .• .. 

On April· 14, 196b two ABO agents v~siteP. defendant's 
licensed premises and observed a waitress therein serv~ :one' ·glase 
of beer to each of two appa:rent minors11 When the'youths_ha.d 
consumed a portion of thei.r- drink13, the agents made the 11' ident~·ti:~S 
known to them and, having a;3·c~rtainad that they were: Don$.ld ..... , · · 

. age 17, and David ---, age 18~ they ~e:l.zed for ev~d~nti~l pq.ripos•s · 
the remainder -or the beer in front _of e&rch minor. · Thtr agen·t~ . . 

. then. identified themselves t·o the waitvess, who· admitted sel'ving 
the alleged minors, stating that they had dis:i;>layed ~elective · 
Service Identification Ca:rds which showed one of them to be. 2l 8,n'1. · 

... ·the other to be 22 years of~~_ge. Tb.e minor~ oonfi..nned her ~tate~ ·. " 
. ni~nt and the· agen.ts ~ook pos:session of the cards. · · · 

_ Defendant ha_s no prior adjudicated re·corq.._ Tl.le ·u,~uti.l pe.llal't;y ... · 
. ;imposed for the. violation ~harged he:rein whia~ invo],ves the sale . · · . 

an<i service of alcoholic beverages to a 17-year-old minor is_ a . 
twenty-day suspension ·or the licen$e. Re Kellt' $ H~lf Wa'l; House , 
(A Corp.), Bulletin 1147, It·em 1. However, since the min,<;>rs · 
admitted that they presented spurious identificati-on oard~s to the· 
waitress, I ·shall consider this as a mitigating ci:rcumstance in . . . . 
fixing the penalty and suspenq. defendant's· license for !'i.fteen d~y'f•: . 
Ci'. Re Hagen,, Bulletin 1309·,, Item 10. Five days wil:,1 be ~emit·ted . 
for the plea entered h~rein,, leaving a n~t sust>ension .o·r t~n ¢lays. 

_Accordingly, it is, on this 25th da·y of July, 1960, 

ORDERED that Plenary· Retail Conswnp't1i~n L~oe:q.$e C-3,. tql' 
the 1960-61 licensing year, is.sued by tP.e. Townshj.p Connn.ittee ot 
s·outh Brunswick Township to. Gold Corpor~ti_on,. t/Si K~ndali Lanes, . 
for premises on Lincoln Highway (also known as '·U:LgP.way #27·) ~ . . · 
South Brunswick Township, be .and the same is )i.ereqy suspendeQ; · 
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~or .terl (io)·_.clays.~ ·commencing .at 2:00 · a'.rn. Monday, August 1, i960,. 
·and _terminati"rig ·at·>2: 00 -a~µt.-', .. Thu:rsday_; :August 11_, .1960. 

. [ 

·';·' 

·WILLIAM·. HO~-- DAVIS.· 
DIRECTOR· 

6 e-- : PI~CIPLINJ\RY PROCEEDINGS . -· SALE. DURING· PROHIBITED HOURS IN . 
VI01ATION. OF LOCAL REGULATION - FRAUD IN APPLICATtON (AS-. ·rro 
PRIOH. ·SUSPENStON.} ~- LICENSE · SUSPE-NDED FOR 60 DAYS. ·. 

' ' . . ' 

.In the Matter-~t-Disciplinary 
J·, · · Proceedings agalnst · 

CLUB RAINBOW, .INC e 

t/a ·.CLUB RAINBOW . 
Landis Avenu~ at Hainbow 

·P-ittsgrove Town~hip 
Lake. 

Po·: RFD:-,#6, Bridgeton_, Ne J. 
.. · ';':': ". 

). 

: ') 

) 

) 

·) 
HO:lde~ of Pl.~nary · Re-t·afl Consurnpt;ton . 
Llcens_e 0~3· .(.for· the 1959;.60 and . ; ) 
1969;.61 i1·c.ensing years),· .ls,sued ·by 

.the Township Committee of Pittsgrove 
T9wnship o · · · 

) 

. . 

-----~--~------------~-~~---------------· 

CONCLUSIONS 
· AND ORDER 

William: G.allne-r, :·Esq., A.ttorriey for .De.fendant-licensee.• 
·William ~~·, ·W~od., ·Esq~,,.· Appearing fo.r the Di-vi·sion. of Alcqholic 

.·Beverage Contrql. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
. . . 

·Defendant· pleaded non vult to -the. following charges·: 
. . :"· : . - . . . ' . . . .. .. _,._.,__ --............._ 

..... 

___ ui:. ··on'.Saturday, April 9~. 1960 you sold and allowed 
,··: , . s'ale_s of alcoho).ic bev.erages between the hours . 

·o'f.·12;01 A.M~ ·and._1:03.A.M., in. violation" of 
... "Reaolutio11s :concerning alcoholic. beverage's· p~ssed 
. :-by the Pittsgrove r.l'ownsh.ip Committee .on. January 1 1 

:1934 and April 18·,. 1934. · · · · 

n2 e. In yo'ur·: ap.plica.tion· ·dated .. June 23, · 1.959~ . filed w1 th · 
the ·Pittsg·rove Township Comm! tte~, upon which you 
obtained your current· .plenary retail cons.umpt.ion 
license, you falsely stated '-No' in answer to 
Quest-ion 41,, which ask.s: 'Have you or has any 
·person mentioned in this application ever had' ·any 
interest,,· directly or indir.ectly, iri any alcoholic 

.. bev.e:rag.e license or permit .in New Je·raey .or any 
other state whic.h was surrel;).dered,, · suspended,. 

' revoked:. or :canc,elle.d?·' ,,. ~whereas i'n truth and . 
· ··,f,act you.r 1958-5~ .,licens.e .f-or these premises was· 

. suspende·d· by the ··-state: Dfre~-otor of Alcohol~c.. \ . 
. ··B~verage C-ontr•ol for 25 days, effective ·March 1?, . 
· :. 1959 i for· sa.:ie· of alcoholic .. b~verage s during prohibited · 

h~ll:rs; in viol!\tio"n of R.s. 33:1-25. 11 · 
. . . 

Twp ABC a~ents ar~ived !~:the ~icinity of defendant*s 
premises :.cm Frid.a~/,· Apr11· a,,.· 1960. at_:.abou-t; ll:S5 p.m •. One a.gent. · 
entetaed··,eun-orciered a bot·t1e: ·of bee·r f·ro.m George. Ramsey (a bartender) 
who: told: bim tha·t\ the saie: O'f · a]..coho1i·c beverages had _·just bee.n· 
discontini.+e¢1.· a~ midnight.· This .agent immediately left,_ rej~ined .. 
the other· ag·.en.t ·and both. remained outside until 12: 50 a.m. Dur'ing 
this- period. they observed f_ive patrons enter. At about 12 :50 a.m. 
both agents· a.pproache.d the premlses; looked through a .window and 
observed the sa.ine bartender as he sold to v.a.rious patrons ten 

' . ' 

_,. 
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. drinks, tho latest sale be~ng made at 1:03 a.m •. ·The agents then_:,,_ 
·knocked. on the front door and were admi-tted py .Joseph Tedesco (th~-­
ma.ne.ger_). They identified .. themselves to the manager and the bartender•_· 

Defendant has a prior record. . Effective. March 2 1 1-959, i"ts • 
license was,-stispended by the Director. for twenty-five days after ttt 

_. . pleaded non vul t to· t'wo charges a1·1eging that it sold alcoholic 
beverages during prohibited hours on December. ·14, '1958 and January 
18, 1959. Bulletin 1269, Item 4. Hence, the present violation is 
a ·third simllar violat:Lon within the past -rive years~ · 

. By way of mitigation as to Char.ge 2, the attorney fqr 
defendant }fas submitted an affidavit made by D~vid Ae Ve.nturi, 
wherein he-set$ forth that lh.e is an accountant; that he.prepared 
defendant's application dated June 23, 1'959; ·that h_e inadvertently 
failed to dis.close the suspension referred to ·above and t~t there 
was no intention to make a f'al_se s:tatem.ente 

1 

I shall sµspend defendant's license for sixty days on Charge l 
(Re Woodlawn Bar & Grill, Inc., Bulletin 1060,, Item 2; Re Hamps, Inc.,_ 
Bulle tin 1212 1 Item 2), and for an additional ten days on Cha'rge 2 · . 
(Re· Mftchell,, Bulle.tin 1248, Item 3), making a total suspension 6f 
seventy days. Ten days .will be remitted for the mitigating '. . 
circumstances as. to Charge 2 and the ·plea entered ·herein >(Re Bo:ysen:.' s 

-Sunset Tavern, ·Inc., Bulletin 1266, Item 1), leaving a. net ~u~pel:).s.ion 
of sixty days. 

According.ly>' it is, on this 26th day .of· July 1960, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-3. (for the 
1960-61 licensing. year), issued by the Township Conuni ttee ot: _ 
Pittsgrove TownshiptoClub Rainbow, Inc.~ t/a. Club Rainbow,, for. 
premises on Landis Avenue at Rainbow .Lake, Pittsgrove Township, be· 
and the same is hereby suapande~ for sixty (60) da.ys., oommep.oing 
at 8:0_0. a.m., Monday, August 1,, 1960 and terminating at. 8:00 a.m., 

·Friday, September 30, 1960.-

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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.7 •· DISCIPLINARY PHOCJ~EDINGS -- SALE IN VIOLA'l1ION OP STATE REGULATION 
N0,~ .. ;38 - PRIOR .RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOH 60 DAYS,. LESS 5 

· · . F.O IJ PLEA •. 

In-the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proo_eedings against 

HENRY MISIUK &- CHARLES PETKOS 
EXEC~- OF ESTATE OF GEORGE PETKOS 

t/a PETKOS TAVERN 
2 Holsman $treat· 
Paterson 2 1 N@ J~ 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumptlon 
License C-246 (for the 1959-60 licensing 
·year).,. issued by the Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control for the City of Patersonj 
and which license has been renewed for the 
1960-61 licensing year in the name of 

HENRY NIISIUK:, co~EXECUTOR OF THB1 
ESTATE OF GEORGE PETKOS, 

for. the same address. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

} 

) 

) 

--~~---~-~---------------~----------~-~~-----) 
Jo Mortimer Rubenstein, :rnsqe, Attorney for Defendants. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F@ ·Ambrose, Esqe~ Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 

. Defendants pleaded ~ vult to a charge alleging that they 
sold during prohibited hours alcoholic beverages in their original 
containers for off-premises consumptionj in violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulation No~ 380 

On Sunday, June 5, 1960, at about 1:20 p •. :m., two ABC agents· 
observed ·a patron leaving defendants' premises with something which 
appeared to be a bottle in his pocke·t. When stopped by the agents, 
the pat1"1Qn took from his pocket a three-fourth pint bottle of gin, 
which he said he had purchased in the tavern. All entered tl:e 
premises, where George Misiuk (who was tending bar) admitted that he 
had made the ~ale to the patron. 

Defendants have a prior record. Effective December 8, 1958, 
and again effect_ive January 18, 1960, I suspended their license 
for ten days- and twenty-five days, re~pecti vely, for. violations 
similar to the violation herein. Bulletin 1258, Item 8"; Bt~).letin 
1323, rt·em 3. The attorney for defendants has advised me in writing 
that Charles Petkos, who has an interest in the Estate of G·e,orge Petkos 
(his late brother), _has agreed to sell his interest in the es.ta;te ~o 

·Helen Petkos (widow of George Petkos). He requests leniency because 
:'.'9. .lengthy suspension will work a hardship· on Helen Pe·tkos. These 
;·facts do not in any w.a~.f' mitigate the violation which is. the third of 

a similar character within the past five years. I sh~ll suspend the 
-license" for a period of s~ixty days. Re Berger Company, Inc.,. 
Bulletin H~04, Item 1; He Clendenny Tavern, Inc., Bulletin 1261 1 

Item 7. Five days will be remi tte'd for the .plea, leaving a net 
suspension of fifty-five daysw 

AccordingAly, it is, on this 26th 'day of July 1960, 

ORDEHED that Plenary Hetail Consumption License C-246,, for 
the 1960-61 llcensing year~, issuod by the Board of A_lcoholic Beverage 
Control for, the City of Paterson to Henry Misluk~ Co-Executor of the 
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Estate of George Petkos, for premises 2 Holsman Street, Paterson, 
be and the same i"S hereby s-q.spended for fifty.-five (55) days, 
co1nmencing at 3 a.mo r.rues day, August 2, 1960, and terminating at 
3 a~m. Monday, September 26 '· 19600 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

~o SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPOHTATION OF ILLICIT ALCOHOL -
APPLICATION-BY TRANSPOH.TER FOR RETURN OF MOTOR VEHICLE DENIED -
MOTOR VE°III9LE AND ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ORDERED FORFEITED. · 

In the Matter of the Seizure on 
April 10, 1960 of a quantity of 
aJ.cohol and a Mercury coupe on the 
Garden State Parkway, at the 141 
Mile Post, in the Township of Union, 
County of Union and State of New 
Jersey. 
----~--~----~----------------~--~--~~-~ 

) 

) 

) 

Case No. 10,269 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND· ORDER 

J. Edward Bennett, Esq., by Richard D. Bennett, Esq., Attorney 
for William Hollowaye 

I. Edwa.rd Amada, Esqa, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"This matter came on for hearing p~rsuant to R.S. 33:1-66 to 
determine whether 24 two quart mason jars of alcohol and.a Mercury 
coupe, described in a schedule attached hereto, seized on April 10, 
1960 on the Ga1.,.den State Parkway, at the 141 Mile Post, Union, Ne.w 
Jersey, constitute· unlawful property and should be forfeitede 

"William Holloway, :the registered owner of the Mercury coupe, 
appeared at the hearing and sought its return$ No one opposed 
forfeiture of the alcohol. 

11 Reports of ABC agents and other documents in the file, 
presented in evidence with consent of counsel for Holloway, disclose 
the following flacts: 

"A New Jersey State 1:I1roope r halted the Mercury coupe on the 
above date and location during his i'loutine patrol of traffic on the 
highway. The trooper ascertained .that the motor vehicle, bearing 
Pennsylvania registration issued to Viilliam Holloway, at a Philadelphia· 
address, was being operated by Holloway Cl When the 'trooper discovered 
·the 24 jars of alc.ohol in the trunk of -the car, without a ist;·a.:mp-- on any 
of the jars indicating the payment of tax on alcoholic beve·Tages, he 
arrested Holloway and took into custody the alcohol and motor vehicle. 
Later, the alcohol and car were turned over to ABC agents. · 

"The contents of one of .the jars -was analyzed by the Division 
chemist, who reports that it is alcohol and-water fit for beverage 
purposes with an .. ,_alcoholic content by volume of 47 per cent. 

"The seized alcohol is illicit becatJ.se of 'the absence of a 
. tax stamp on any of the jars. R.S. 33:1-l(i); R.S. 93:1-88. Such 
illicit alcohol). and the motor vehicle in which it was transported 
and found, constitute unlawful property and are subject to forfeiture. 
R.S. 33:l~l(y); RoSe 33:1-2; RoS• 33:1-660 

I 

"William Holloway testified substantially as follows: He . 
also has had a residence in Newark, New Jersey for the past three 

1
years', 



.PAGE 14 ~UL~ETIN 1353 
. . . 

·during 'which period he has· be0n employed in this -Vicinity. ·On Friday,, 
April· 8, 1960, ·advised by h~s employer that work was ·getting slow, 
and, henc.e, concluding tha·b he was on the verge of being laid off 1 he 
as.ked· a truck driver whether. he knew where Holloway could obtain work. 
He was not previously acquainteg with this person; who happened to be 
at a place where Holloway went on his employer's business o This 
person, whom he

1 
only knew as 'Bill', asked him if he was familiar with 

Camden, New Jersey8 Receiving an affi~mative.reply, 'Bill' told 
Holloway he.might be able to get him a job delivering some packages. 
Accordingly, he gave 'Bill' his name and telephone· number. On Sunday, 
April 10, 1960, he received a ·telephone call from 'B.ill'. He then met. 
1 Bill' who piaced two cartons (he asserted that they we1-ie sealeff) in. 
the trunk of 'Hollow~y's car, as well as a plastic bag with .eggs and 
milk and. a j.ar of peaches,, 'Bill' asked Holloway whether he knew 
where the •Dew Drop Inn' was located in Camden, and instructed Holloway 
to drive there, where he would be contacted by· some unnamed person 
who would recognize the license number on Holloway's car,, and would 
pick up the packages, and that.this person would pay Holloway $50 for 
th~ job. Holloway was then in straitened financial. circumstanc·es. 

"William Holloway's _request for return of the Mercury coupe 
is addresse4 to the discretionary authority of the Director to retu.rn 

.property subje-ct to f_orfeiture to a person who has established to the 
satisfaction of the Director that'he has acted in good faith, and has 
unwittingly violated the Alcoholic Beverage Law. R.S~ ~3:1-66(e). 

"It is readily appaPerit that it· is not credible for the owner· 
of a motor vehicle to agree with a total stranger to engage.in the· 
transportation of two packages to be delivered in such surreptitious 
manner for which he was to be paid i~50, a sum which admittedly was far 
in excess of the value of such service. The circumstances, if believ­
able, were sufficient to put Holloway on notice that it was an 
illegal enterprise~ However,, what appears more likely is that it is. 
not a true account of transaction,$1 · but, instead, Hollo-way was transportir. 

.. the illicit alcoholic beverages with full knowledge thereof and on his 
own behalfe I recommend that his application for return of the motor 
vehicle .be denied• 

"I.further recommend tba.t an order be entered forfeiting the 
alcohol ·and the Mercury coupe." 

No exceptions were taken to the Hearer• s Heport within the 
time limited by Rule 4 of State Regulation No. 28. 

After carefully considering the facts and circumstances 
herein, I concur in the recommended conclusions in the Hearer's 
Report and I adopt them as my conclusions herein. 

Accordingly,, it is, on this 26th day of July, 1960,· 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the seized property, more fully 
described in Schedule "A" attached here.to, constitutes - unlawful · 
property and the same be and hereby is forfeited in accordance with 
the provisions of R.S. 33:1-66, and shall be sold at publics.ale for 
the use of the state in accordance with State Regulation No. 29 or 
retained.for the use of hospitals and state, county and mrmicipal 
institutions, or destroyed in whole or in part, at the direction of 
the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Be.verage Control. 

,· 

SCimDULE "A" 

WII.JLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOH 

24 - 2 quart "Ma.son" jars of alcohol 
1 Mercury coupe, Serial No. 55ME24054M, 

Engine·No. El'0881526, Pennsylvania· 
Registration 388-1970 
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• DISCIPI.rINAHY .. PHOCE:ImINGS - ALCOHOLIC BlNEHAGES NOr.J.1 THULY LABELED -
LIGENSB SU8PBNDED F10H l°fi DAYS, LESS 5 F10H PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings.against 

Halph DeLuccia 
t/.a Halph' s · · 
182 Stevens Ayenue 
Cedar Grove, N. J~ 

Holder of Plenary :Retail Consumption 
License C-6 (for the 1959-60 and 
1960-61 licensing years), issued by 
the Township Council of tp_e Township 
of Cedar Grove. · 

) 

) 

) 

J ) 

) 

\. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Hobert w. Wolfe, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee.., 
William F. Wood,· Esq,,, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

B~verage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that he 
possessed on his licensed premI"'SGS alcoholic beverages in bottles 
bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents, in 
violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

On May 19, 1960 an ABC agent tested defendant's open bbttl..es 

\ ' 

of alcoholic beverages and seized a number of bottles for furthe·r tests 
by the Division chemist, which t.ests disclosed that the contents of two 
bottles labeled 11 Cutty Sark Blended Scots Whisky .86 Proof", when 
compared with the tests of samples of the genuine p1•oduct of the 
labeled. brands, varied substantiall:v in solids and color. 

Defendant has a prior adjucficated record. On October 10, 
1~38.defendant received a reprimand and suspended sentence by the 
.local issuing authority in disciplinary proceedings on charges of 
allowing a minor to sell alcoholic beverages and having a mislabeled 
beer t~p. Since these prior dissimilar violations occurred more than 
five years ago, they will not be cpnsidered in fixing the penalty 
herein. Re The Glen Cocktail_ Bar, A Coryoration, Bulletinl332, Item 
5e I shall suspend defendant·r s license for fifteen days,, the minimum 
penalty in cases involving two bottles. Re Sefchick, Bulletin 1331 1 

Item 9. Five days will be remitted for the plea ·entered he rein, 
leaving a net suspension of ten days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day of July 1960, _ 

ORDERED that Plenary Reta.ll Consumption License C-6 ·for the 
1960-61 licensing year, issued by the Tovmship Council of the Town""." 
ship of Cedar Gi•ove to Halph DeLuccia, t/a Ralph's, flor premises . · 

. 182 Stevens Avenue, Cedar Grove, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for ten (10) days, conunencing at 2:30 a.m., Monday, August s, 1960 and 

·terminating at 2:30 a.m., _1I1hursday, August 18, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
. DIRIW 1rOR . 
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~9~ . Disc·:rPtINAHY ·PROCEEDINUS _, ALCOHOLIU BEVERAGES NOT. '11RULY "'LABELED 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOHrlO PAYS) ,LESS ,fi FOH PLEA. 

In· the ·Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedi.ngs .again.st 

ONYX COCKTAIL LOUNGE 1 INC•· 
t/a ONYX COCKTAIL LOUNGE 
378 Centre Street 
Nutley, N. J. 

) 

' ) 

l 
) 

\Holder. of Plenary He tail C-onswnption ) 
License. c-.11 (for the 1959'-·60 a.no.. 
1960-61 licensing years)~ issued by ) 
the Board of Commissione·rs of the 
Town _of Nutley. ); 

---------------~~---------~------~------

CONCLUSIONS~ . 
. AND ORDER. . 

Robert C. Gruhin; Esq~., Attorney for Defepda:nt-lic·ensee • 
. William ;81. Wood, Esq.·, Appearing ·.tor Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Co·ntro.l •. 

BY THE DIREC.TOR: 

Defehdarit~ pleaded non Vl.!it to a. .. charge alleging that i~ 
possessed on its licensed premises an al·co·nolic be·verage in a bo·ttle 
bear:].ng a label which did not· truly describe i.ts contents, in... · 
violat1on of Rule 27 o·f State ·Regula ti on No·. 20. 

bn ·M~y- 26,· l960, ari ABC agent tes.ted defendant's open stock 
o·f liquor and seized a ntUnbe-r of bottles for further te.sts by the 
Di vision ·chemist. . Subs·equent analysis hy_ the chemist disc::Loses that 
the content$ of -'a. quart bottle labeled "Seagram's Seven Crown American 
Blended·Wbiskey -86 ·Proof" varie.d .s·ubstantially in solids from the 
content·s of a· genuine sample. of the labeled. brand. 

: ,' ) 

! . . . 

,:- Defendant has no prior Ei.djudicated record. I shall suspend 
~ts license for ten days.(.th~· minimUni penalty imposed ih cases in­
v9lving one_ bottle"). Re -Zicaro,, Bulletin 13.43., Items •. Five days 
will be remitted for the plea entered herein,. leaving a ·net suspension 
of fili.v~,days. 

,: I • 

It. appears that, while these ppoceedings. were· pending, t!"J,e 
local is.suing ·au~hori ty suspended defendant 1 s _license for :ten days, 
effective at 2 ·a.m. August 1, 1-960, after it found ·defendant guilty 

' of a charge alleging. that it. kept· its ·licensed premise~ ope:q. duri:ng 
prohibited hours on ·June 28, 1960.. ' 

Acco1"dingly; it is, ori ·this 27th day of. July 1960, 

-~ORDERED that Plenary Hetail Consumption. License -C-EL, for 
the 196()-61" licensing year, iss~ed by the Board of,Co11111dssioI,lers of 
the Town of Nutley to Onyx .cocktail ·Lounge, Inc., t/a Onyx .Cocktail. 
L_ounge, for .premises 37H Centre -s·tre,et, Nutley,. be .and the· sam~ is 
hereby suspended for five . (.5.) days, commencing at 2 a:.m. T4ursday.,, · 
August 11, 1960,. and terminating :at 2 a.m. Tuesday_, August 16, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE· DAVIS· 
DIRECTOR 

ll.• STATE LICENSES· - NEW AP.PLICATION FILED. 
. ' 

L. Fate.to, Ino., · 314-320 Second Stre·et, Bro·oltlyn, New York 
Application filed Septembe~_22, 1960 for Limited 
Wholesale ·License.. · · 

New Jersey State Ubrary 
~I~ 
William Howe Davis. 

Director · 


